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Executive Summary

This application is being brought to the Planning Board at the request of the applicant for a
decision on a proposal to swap land between the applicant and Parks to accommodate the resubdivision of

the applicant’s lot into two lots. Following is a discussion of the proposal and the recommendation of
staff.

Site Description

The subject property is 1.42 acres in size, zoned R-200 and located in the southwest corner of the
intersection of Alderton Lane and Bennett Road, although the two paved surfaces of these streets do not
connect (Attachment A). The property is in the Aspen Hill Master Plan area and is identified as Lot 12,
Harry M. Martin Tract. The lot is forested and undeveloped with frontage only on Bennett Road. '

Discussion

In May, 2005, the applicant submitted the original pre-preliminary plan for resubdivision of the
subject lot (Lot 12, Harry M. Martin Tract) into two long, narrow lots with their frontage on Bennett
Road (Attachment B). The plan was brought before the Development Review Committee (DRC), and -
reviewed pursuant to Section 50-29 (b)(2) of the Montgomery County Subdivision Regulations. This
section requires that lots proposed for resubdivision must be of the same character with respect to size, -
shape, width, area, frontage, alignment and suitability. Development Review Division staff did not
support the pre-preliminary plan, and expressed concerns with the width and frontage of both lots. The:
shape of the parent lot simply did not lend itself to creating lots fronting to Bennett Road that would be
considered in character with surrounding lots. In that review, the applicant questioned the ability to
access Alderton Lane and reorient the lots. Access to Alderton Lane; however, was not p0551ble because
of an intervening strip of parkland that separated the subject property from the road.

In a letter dated May 10, 2005 (Attachment C), the applicant made a request for staff to review
two alternative proposals that might provide a potertial solution to the width and frontage issues raised
with the initial plan review. The first option, a land swap, requested that the Planning Board authorize
conveyance of the aforementioned strip of parkland containing approximately 0.11 acres (a portion of
Parcel “B”, Bonifant Woods) to the applicant This would allow the subject property to gain frontage on
Alderton Road. In return, the applicant would dedicate a 0.475 acre forested portion of the subject :
property adjacent to Parcel”B”. With frontage on Alderton Lane the lots may be able to be reconfigured
to presumably meet the resubdivision criteria.

The second option is similar to the first; the applicant requested an easement across the strip of-
parkland separating the subject property from Alderton Lane. The applicant would still dedicate the 0. 475
acres to the Parks Department in return for the easement. This option would not require the Planning
Board to relinquish park property, but also would not give the subject property the necessary frontage on
Alderton Lane.

In response to the land swap request, Bill Gries, Land Acquisition Specialist, issued a letter datéd
May 22, 2005 (Attachment D) declining to support the proposal. Mr. Gries’s opinion was that when land
has been conveyed and held in public trust for the benefit of all residents, it should be “protected at all -
cost and should only be considered for alternate non-park use when the resulting benefit rises to the level
where it is clearly in the public interest.” The letter goes on to suggest that there is no demonstrated
public benefit to justify the proposal. '

Similarly, staff did not support the second option to allow an access and utility easement across
the strip of parkland. The use of public property and the ensuing clearing of vegetation are not in the best
interest of the general public and cannot be justified in this instance. !
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Contrary to these staff positions the applicant proceeded to submit a new pre-preliminary plan
(Attachment E) based on the belief that the proposal has merit. The latest pre-preliminary plan was taken
before the DRC where staff again expressed their opposition to the proposal. The revised plan shows two
lots with frontage on Alderton Lane utilizing the land that would be acquired from Park and Planning and
showing dedication of the 0.475 acres. The alternative, in the lower left hand corner of the plan, shows an
easement only, across the strip of parkland but still shows the 0.475 acres of dedication. The applicant -
then requested that the Planning Board review the proposed land swap and give their final .
recommendation. ’

Staff continues to be opposed to both options based on the principle that the use of public lands:to
accommodate private development interests should be strictly avoided except where a direct and _
overriding benefit to the public good is gained and fully vetted. Once land is held in the public trust, the
use of such lands to provide a benefit to private developers should not be allowed without a substantial -
showing for public benefit or need.

To fully investigate the question of public benefit, staff considered the environmental resources.
on the land to be dedicated to determine if there was any overriding benefit to securing that land in public
: ownership with respect to protection of those resources. The 0.475 acres has no streams or wetlands but
is forested and contains 4 specimen trees (3 poplar and 1 oak). This would be adjacent to Parcel “B”,
which is also forested. Parcel “B” appears to have been orphaned from the forested parkland across the
street by construction of Alderton Lane. It was accepted for park purposes, seemingly, because it
provided some continuity of green space. While the addition of 0.475 acres of forest to the existing forest
on Parcel ”B” may be desirable, the additional forest is not of such priority or quality as to alter the staff
recommendation. '

Conclusnon

For the reasons cited above, staff recommends that the Planning Board not endorse either of the
two options proposed by the appllcant in their May 9, 2005 letter or as illustrated on the pre-preliminary
plan shown as Attachment D in this report. However, should the Planning Board support the proposed
land swaps; it appears that two suitable lots could be created and staff would not oppose submission of a
preliminary plan.

Attachment A — Vicinity Map '
Attachment B - Original Pre-Preliminary Plan

Attachment C - Applicant’s Letter

Attachment D - Staff Response Letter

Attachment E - Revised Pre-Preliminary plan
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TEL (301) 762-9001
FAX (301) 294-6418

May 10, 2005

Mr. William E. Gries
Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission
9500 Brunett Avenue

Silver Spring, MD 20901

RE: H.M. Martin’s Subdivision 7-05056 — A 2 Lot re-subdivision

Dear Mr. Grieé:

I am writing on behalf of my client, Jamaal Homes, to propose a possible solution to a
technical problem we are experiencing with the above referenced re-subdivision. We spoke
about this project over the phone about a month ago. The gist of that conversation was me
proposing a “land swap” with an adjoining park parcel to alleviate a shortage in road frontage,
and you saying “no.”

This correspondence is sent to formally propose a similar solution, and to receive a
written response (positive or negative) for the record. It is our intent to move forward with this
re-subdivision and put the one technical shortfall (road frontage) of this layout in front of the
Planning Board for their consideration. I believe their decision will be better informed with this
documentary evidence of our proposed solution.

As the enclosed copies of the Pre-Application plan and NRI/FSD plan indicate, this
property is fully forested. The property adjoins Parcel B, "Bonifant Woods;” a 1.92 acre parcel
dedicated to M-NCPPC by plat number 544-74 in March of 1982. Our proposed solution would
add 0.47 Acres of contiguous dedication area while taking 0.11 acres of the existing Parcel B,
leaving a net gain of 0.36 acres of forested land for the Commission. It should also be noted
that this approach would contain nine of the thirteen significant trees identified on the NRI/FSD
plan.

'RUSSELL E.REESE, LS. DANIEL T. CAYWOOD, L.S. RAYMOND A. NORRIS, PE.
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9500 Brunett Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 20901 :
| May 22, 2005
Russell E. Reese
Maddox, Inc.
100 Park Avenue

Rockville, Maryland 20850-2699
Re: H. M. Martins Subdivision®7-05056: a 2 Lot re-subdivision
Dear Mr. Reese:

Thank you for your recent letter requesting an exchange of land related to the
above referenced item that would result in a net gain of 0.36 acres of forested land for the
Commission. You indicated in your letter that you felt this proposed land exchange made
sense for everybody involved in that it would also result in other benefits above and
beyond a net increase in public parkland. Your letter was a follow-up to an initial phone
conversation we had on this matter wherein I indicted that the proposed land exchange
was not something I could support. :

I have once again reviewed your request, this time with input from Cathy Conlon
and Steve Federline, and have concluded that my initial reaction to your proposal still
stands. That is, I cannot recommend to the Montgomery County Planning Board that it

“approve your requested land exchange. The property you are asking the Commission to

convey was received as an open space dedication through the development review
process for “Bonifant Woods.” As such, this land is being held in trust as parkland for
the benefit of all residents in Montgomery County. Public parkland must be protected at
all costs and should.only be considered for alternate non-park use when the resulting
benefit rises to the level where it is clearly in the public interest. In this instance, the
public interest is not served to the point where we can justify participating in the
proposed land exchange.

If you have further questions concerning my opinion in this matter, please call me
at (301) 650-2861. .

Sincerely, .
Lt L e

William E. Gries

cc: Cathy Conlon v
Steve Federline
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